1976.67

Levying an Annual Tax for the Establishment and Maintenance of a Community Mental Health Facilities and Services

A RESOLUTION LEVYING AN ANNUAL TAX FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF A COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES

WHEREAS, there was filed in the Office of the County Clerk for Macoupin County, Illinois, more than ninety (90) days prior to a special election which was held on August 31, 1976, a petition signed by the electors of Macoupin County equal in number to more than ten percent (10%) of the total votes cast at the last general county election, requesting the establishment and maintenance of community mental health facilities and services, all in accordance with Chapter 91 1/2, Section 306 of Illinois Revised Statutes,

WHEREAS, thereafter and more than twenty (20) days before the said special election, the County Bbard of Macoupin County passed a Rwsolution calling for the special election to be held on August 31, 1976 for the said purpose,

WHEREAS, thereafter and more than twenty (20) days before the said special election, the County Clerk gave notice that at such election each elector within Macoupin County, Illinoi might vote for the levy of a tax for the purpose of provideing community mental facilities and services and made provision for the voting on the following proposition:

"Shall the County of Macoupin establish and maintain community mental health facilities and services and levy therefor an annual tax of not to exceed .1%?"

there were $^{\rm fi}$ 4g $^{\rm t}$ valtes VaN $^{\rm t}$ In $^{\rm fi}$ 600 $^{\rm ugl1he^1}$; rob 1 Zit $^{\rm e}$: ndT 5 $^{\rm th}$ 4 foth $^{\rm e}$ ca $^{\rm t}$ - $^{\rm t}$ gnnSrthe sp2 $^{\rm ereo}$ 1 position, there being more than a majority of all votes cast in favor of the proposition.

WHEREAS, after said election on August 31, 1976 and within sixty (60) days thereof, the County of Macoupin has established a seven member community health board by the appointment thereof by the Chairman of the Macoupin County Board pursuant to and within the meaning of Chapter 91 1/2, Section 303a of Illinois Revised Statutes,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Board of Macoupin County,

A. That the County of Macoupin shall and odes hereby establish and maintain community mental health facilities and services and does therefor levy an annual tax of .02% upon all of the taxable property in the County of Macoupin at the value thereof, as equalized or assessed by the Department of Local Government Affairs, all pursuant to and within the meaning of Chapter 91 1/2, Sections 300.1 et. seq., including but not limited to Sections 306 and 307 the eof.

B. That the Clerk of this Board is directed and empowered to take all steps deemed necessary by him to effectuate the terms of this Resolution, including such steps as may be additionally required to perfect the levy and collection of the tax aforesaid.

PASSED this date by a vote of ----yes Board held the day of October, A. D. 1976.

no at a regular meeting of the Macoupin County

/s/ James L. Savant James L. Savant, Chairman Macoupin County Board

ATTES<u>T:</u> /skRaymond J. Vernetti
Raymond J. Vernetti, County Clerk